FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
“I am requesting information under the Freedom of Information Act (2000) on deceased care home residents.

Please detail how much each care home owner the council has contracts with owes the council for over-payments paid by the council to said care home owner following the death of a resident.

1.
The name of the care home owner
2.
The aggregate sum owed to the council by each care home owner

3.
The date of the earliest overpayment owed to the council by each care home owner

4.
The amount of time the care home is given by the council to repay over-payments”

I am unable to provide direct and comprehensive answers to any of the 4 questions you posed.
Leicester City Council’s core contract with care homes makes provision for a care home to be paid for a period of 3 days following the death of a Leicester City Council-supported resident.
All of the care homes are paid on a 4-weekly pay run (two weeks in arrears and two weeks in advance).  Many of the care homes have more than one resident who is supported by Leicester City Council.  In this instance, there is automated balancing within our system whereby credits and debits are calculated in respect of each placement and one consolidated payment is then issued to the supplier via the 4-weekly pay run.  Should an overpayment arise/have been made following the death of a service user, this is therefore normally recovered via the next pay run.
In the event that the deceased service user was the care home’s only Leicester City Council-supported resident and it is not possible to recover the overpayment via the 4-weekly pay run, then recovery is made via the council’s standard debtor systems, i.e. an invoice would be raised.  Our invoices require payment upon receipt and reminders are sent out by the Income Collection Team at 21 and 28 days.  In the event that the invoice remains unpaid, this would ultimately be referred to Legal Services for enforcement action, in line with standard processes.
There are a number of reasons, other than service user death, why credits may be processed.
We do not keep specific records of overpayments arising from the death of a service user.  Furthermore, we are unable to discern by any automated means whether invoices raised in our corporate financial system have been issued to recover overpayments, nor the reason for the original overpayment.

To provide specific responses to your questions would require a combination of complex reporting from our social care client database and our corporate finance database and would also require some manual checking of records.
The complexity of the necessary reporting would be such that we consider that this information is not held.  To this extent, this is a Refusal Notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, because in accordance with Section 1.1 of the Act this information is not held.

To any extent that the information is held, it would take in excess of 18 hours of staff time to draw up a plan regarding how to extract and match data from different IT systems; build, test and amend the necessary reporting; then to assess the required extent of manual checking for supplementary information and undertake this.  This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request will exceed the appropriate limit.

The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use. Please be aware that any commercial or other use, for example publication, sale, or redistribution may be a breach of copyright under the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 as amended unless you obtain the copyright holder's prior permission. 

Not all the information that is supplied which is covered by copyright will be the Council's copyright, for example it may be the copyright of a government department or another Council. You should seek either the Council’s consent or their consent as appropriate. The Council is willing to advise you of any such potential issues on request.   In order to make a request to re-use the information please contact the Head of Information Governance using the details below. 

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Head of Information Governance 
Information and Support
Leicester City Council

FREEPOST (LE985/33) 
New Walk Centre 
LEICESTER LE1 6ZG 
e-mail: foia@leicester.gov.uk  

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You can also complain to the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider appeals or complaints until the internal appeals and complaints processes of the public authority which is answering the request have been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to complain or appeal to Head of Information Governance before contacting the Commissioner.
Yours sincerely
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Lynn Wyeth
Head of Information Governance

